Clinical evaluation was performed by a senior specialist 
breast surgeon. The clinical and pathological tumour size 
(AJCC/ UICC TNM T-stage) and nodal status (AJCC / UICC 
TNM N-stage) of the remaining patients were analysed for 
correlation. 
Results 
Two hundred and twenty-nine (n = 229) patients were included 
in the analysis. All were female, with a mean age of 52 years 
(range 27–85). The clinical estimation of T-stage correlated 
with histopathology in 157/229 cases (68.6%). Of the  

72 cases where the T- stage did not match, clinical examination